
 

Australia, New Zealand and Pacific Islands 

Regional Team 2022-23 
 

Zone Director 

 

Jessie Harman 

 
The Rotary Foundation Chair and Past RI President 

 

Ian Riseley  



Membership and Club Development 
Rotary Coordinator 

PDG Stephen Lamont 
Rotary Club of Kardinia D9780 
Email: stephenlamont9780@gmail.com  
Phone: +61 412 152933 

 
Assistant Rotary Coordinators  

Districts 9455, 9465, 9510   Districts 9790, 9820, 9830  
PDG Jon Bilson 
Rotary Club of Bay View Claremont 
Email: jon@palara.net.au  
Phone: +61 409 433 472  

 PDG Shia Smart 
Rotary Club of Nunawading 
Email: shia.duncan@gmail.com  
Phone: +61 429 039 369  

     

Districts 9560, 9620  Districts 9780,9800,9810 
PDG Merewyn Wright 
Rotary Club of Airlie Beach 
Email: merryjay17@bigpond.com  
Phone: +61 419 723 986  

 PP Jodie Lowe 
Rotary Club of Central Launceston 
Email: mjlowe263@gmail.com  
Phone: +61 428 365 954  

     

Districts 9640, 9660  Districts 9910, 9920,9930  
PDG Debbie Loveday 
Rotary Club of Port Macquarie 
Email: dloveday@hdl.com.au  
Phone: +61 418 298 912  

 PDMC Tony Heyward 
Rotary Club of Tawa 
Email: tony.heyward@transitlounge.nz  
Phone: + 64 275 499 938  

 

Districts D9675, 9685, 9705  Districts 9940, 9999 
PDG Stephen Humphreys   
Rotary Club of Camden 
Email: sjhumphreys14@bigpond.com  
Phone: +61 412 993 561  

 PDG Andrew Hamilton 
Rotary Club of Dunedin Central  
Email: agahrotary@gmail.com  
Phone: +64 275 358 278  

 
 
 

Assistant Rotary Coordinators - Specialists 
Alumni & Younger Membership  New Style Rotary Clubs 
PP Damian Leach 
Rotary Club of Campbelltown  
Email: damianleach@gmail.com  
Phone: +61 438 294 563  

 PDG Andy (Ananda) Rajapakse    
Rotary Club of Burleigh Heads 
Email: andyrajapakse@gmail.com  
Phone: +61 414 787 006  

     

Rotaract Australia 
Rotaract Australia Chair 

 Rotaract NZ & Oceania 
Multi District Information Organisation 

Laura Telford 
Rotaract Club of Canberra 
Email: laura.telford@rotaract.org.au  
Phone: +61 448 909 440 
 

 

 

 President Rotaract Oceania 
Becky (Rebecca) Giblin 
Rotaract Club of Auckland City 
Email: becky.nananu@gmail.com  
Phone: +67 9838 7124 

   

  
Regional Membership Officer, Membership 
Development Membership Voice Coordinator 
Barbara Mifsud  
Email: Barbara.mifsud@rotary.org 
Phone: +61 2 8894 9850 
  

PP Kero O'Shea 
Email: membershipvoice@gmail.com 
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Assistant Regional Rotary Foundation Coordinators 
Districts 9455, 9465, 9510  Districts 9560, 9620 
PDG Hugh Langridge 
Rotary Club of Ascot   
Email: hrkj@iinet.net.au 
Phone: +61 419 049 505  

 PDG Nick Curry 
Rotary Club of Brisbane Centenary 
Email: ntcurry@bigpond.net.au  
Phone: +61 407 763 716  

Districts 9640, 9660 
 

 Districts 9675, 9685 ,9705 
 PDG Rob Anderson 

Rotary Club of Coffs Harbour 
Email: bear9650@bigpond.com        
Phone: +61 438 822 954  

 PDG Graham Wilson  
Rotary Club of Mount Druitt 
Email: graham@ghwilson.id.au  
Phone: +61 402 409 809  

Districts 9780, 9800, 9810 
 

 Districts 9790, 9820, 9830 
 PDG Julie Mason 

Rotary Club of Wyndham 
Email: Julie.masoncats@gmail.com 
Phone: +61 406 196 630   

 PDG Janne Speirs  
Rotary Club of Traralgon 
Email: jannespeirs@gmail.com  
Phone: +61 409 356 469  

Districts 9910, 9920, 9930  Districts 9940, 9999 
PDG Grant Spackman 
Rotary Club of Havelock North 
Email: grant.rotary9930@gmail.com      
Phone: +64 6 870 0511  

 PDG John Driscoll 
Rotary Club of Ashburton 
Email: johnd1954@xtra.co.nz 
Phone: +64 27 538 3816  

Rotary International Regional Office Support 
Senior Fund Development Officer  Senior Coordinator, TRF Services 

Mark Anderson 
Email: mark.anderson@rotary.org  
Phone: +61 2 8894 9841 

 

 Rob Byrne 
Email:  rob.byrne@rotary.org 
Phone: +61 2 8894 9843 

 
Regional Grants Officer - Australia   Regional Grants Officer – New Zealand  

Steven Sundstrom 
Email: steven.sundstrom@rotary.org  
Phone: +1 847 424 5230 
  

Annie Shin 
Email: annie.shin@rotary.org 
Phone: +1 847 866 3281 
  

District Grant Officer    
Bernadette Horrell  
Email: bernadette.horrell@rotary.org 
Phone: +61 2 8894 9800 

 

  

The Rotary Foundation 
 
Endowment / Major Gifts 

Adviser 
Regional Rotary 

Foundation Coordinator 
End Polio Now  

Coordinator 

   
PDG Jennie Herring 
Rotary Club of Otahuhu 
Phone: +64 27 2932095 

Email: herringjennie@gmail.com 

PDG Peter Garnett 
Rotary Club of East Coast Bays 

Phone: +64 272 205 137 
Email: pgarnett.rotary@gmail.com  

PDG Murray Verso 
Rotary Club of Williamstown 
Phone: +61 417 595 217 

Email: verson@netspace.net.au   
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Regional Public Image Coordinator 
 

    
PDG Sarita McLean 
Rotary Club of Christchurch South 
Email: sarita@bedrocksolutions.co.nz 
Phone: +64 211 634 014 

 
 

  

Assistant Regional Public Image Coordinators 
Districts 9455, 9465, 9510 
 

 Districts 9560, 9620 
 PDG Wayne Milnes 

Rotary Club of Rockingham 
Email: wmilnes1@bigpond.com  
Phone: +61 400 201 700 
 

 

 PDG Darryl Iseppi 
Rotary Club of Samford Valley 
Email: darryl@epdi.com.au 
Phone: +61 408 189 211  

     
District 9660  Districts 9675, 9685, 9705 
Andrew Marselos 
Rotary Club of East Maitland 
Email: andrew.marselos@outlook.com    
Phone: +61 412 754 503  

 PDG Barry Antees 
Rotary Club of Paramatta City 
Email: barryantees@gmail.com  
Phone: +61 413 880 267 
 

 
     
Districts 9780, 9800, 9810  Districts 9790, 9820, 9830 
PP Pauline Stewart 
Rotary Club of Highton 
Email: pauline.stewart@rotary9780.org 
Phone: +61 404 473 131 
  

 PP Roslyn Teirney 
Rotary Club of North Hobart 
Email: ros.thermomix.tas@gmail.com  
Phone: +61 438 240 125 
  

     
Districts 9910, 9920, 9930  Districts 9940, 9999 
PDG Malini Raghwan 
Rotary Club of Suva 
Email: mraghwan@gmail.com  
Phone: +67 99 993 541      

 PDG Liz Courtney 
Rotary Club of Papanui 
Email: lizcourtney.lc@gmail.com   
Phone: +64 21 407 870  

 

Rotary International Regional Office Support 

Senior Communications 
  Angela Stavrogiannopoulos   

Email:  angela.stavro@rotary.org      
Phone:  +61 2 8894 9870  

  

Rotary On The Move - Newsletter - Editor 

 
Rtn Issa Shalhoub 

Email: drissa@bigpond.com 
Phone: +61 414 553 574 

Public Image 
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ROTARY INTERNATIONAL SOUTH PACIFIC AND PHILIPPINES OFFICE 
Manager, International Office and Financial Services 

 

Grace Ramirez 
 Email: Grace.Ramirez@rotary.org                  
 Ph: +61 2 8894 9830  

 
THE ROTARY FOUNDATION 

Senior Coordinator, Fund Development  Senior Coordinator, TRF Services 
Mark Anderson 
Email: Mark.Anderson@rotary.org                      
Ph: +61 2 88949841 

 

 Robert Byrne  
Email: Robert.Byrne@rotary.org                      
Ph: +61 2 8894 9843 

 
District Grant Officer/Office Coodinator   TRF Correspondent  

Bernadette Horrell 
Email: Bernadette.Horrell@rotary.org       
Ph: +61 2 8894 9800                                              

 

 Krissy Aure-Canson 
Email: krissy.aure-canson@rotary.org 
Ph: +61 2 8894 9842  

 
CLUB & DISTRICT SUPPORT 

Supervisor, Coordinator New Zealand  Coordinator Australia 
Andrew Best 
Email: Andrew.Best@rotary.org                          
Ph: +61 2 8894 9820  

 Trudy Grice  
Email: trudy.grice@rotary.org  
Ph: +61 2 8894 9821  

  
Coordinator Philippines  
Mary Jayne Desmond  
Email: MaryJayne.Desmond@rotary.org  
Ph: +61 2 8894 9822                      

 

 
MEMBERSHIP  COMMUNICATIONS & PUBLIC RELATIONS 

Regional Membership Officer, 
Membership Development 

 Senior Coordinator 

Barbara Mifsud 
Email: Barbara.Mifsud@rotary.org               
Ph: +61 2 8894 9850  

 Angela Stavrogiannopoulos 
Email:  Angela.Stavro@rotary.org  
Ph: +61 2 8894 9870  

 
FINANCE 

Financial Accountant Aust & NZ  Financial Accountant Australian Donations  
Sally Furto 
Email: sally.furto@rotary.org     
Ph: +61 2 8894 9832  

 Melissa Asanza 
Email: melissa.asanza@rotary.org           
Ph: +61 2 8894 9833  

  
Financial Accountant- TRF & RI – Philippines  
Rosalyn Ong  
Email: rosalyn.ong@rotary.org     
Ph: +61 2 8894 9831  
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